The carrying amounts of trade receivables (net of allowance for credit losses) of the Group’s major businesses
are as follows:
 2020  2019
 HK$’000  HK$’000

   (restated)
 Rental receivables from property leasing 12,628  9,215

Building and property management services fee receivables 7,940  10,311
Receivables from cosmetics business 1,249  2,916
 21,817  22,442

- 20 -

14. Debtors, Deposits, Other Receivables and Prepayments (continued)

The following is the aged analysis of trade receivables (net of allowance for credit losses), presented based on
the respective revenue recognition dates, at the end of the reporting period:

 2020  2019
 HK$’000  HK$’000

   (restated)
 0 - 30 days 13,941  14,155

31 - 60 days 4,116  4,301
61 - 90 days 498  755
Over 90 days 3,262  3,231
 21,817  22,442

As refer to Note 1 for the change in presentation and classification of certain revenue items, the amounts of the
adjustments to the items comprising debtors, deposits, other receivables and prepayments affected by the
Reclassification are as follows:

As at 31 December 2019:

As previously
reported Reclassification As restated

 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Current assets
Trade receivables, net 12,131 10,311 22,442
Interest receivables from bonds and
 structured products - 113,180 113,180
Other receivables 238,032 (123,491) 114,541

As at 31 December 2020:

Amounts without
Reclassification

Effects of
Reclassification As reported

 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Current assets
Trade receivables, net 13,877 7,940 21,817
Interest receivables from bonds and
 structured products - 61,455 61,455
Other receivables 192,158 (69,395) 122,763

15. Creditors and Accruals

Included in creditors and accruals are trade payables of approximately HK$4,142,000 (2019: HK$1,079,000).

The following is the aged analysis of trade payables, presented based on the invoice date, at the end of the
reporting period:

 2020  2019

 HK$’000
  HK$’000

 0 - 90 days 1,737  313
Over 90 days 2,405  766
 4,142  1,079

- 21 -

16. Acquisition of Assets Through Acquisition of a Subsidiary

On 10 January 2020, an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, as the purchaser, entered into a sale
and purchase agreement with another shareholder of Landrich, as the seller, in relation to acquisition of the